corrupt practices purportedly committed under section 

9(a)(iii)(iv)(vi)&(xii) NAO, 1999. The Appellants Salahuddin 

Mughal and Syed Muhammad Irfan were convicted and sentenced 

to suffer Rigorous Imprisonment (R.I) for ten (10) years each and 

also to pay fine of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lac only) each 

and in default thereof to further suffer R.I. for two (02) years each 

while extending benefit of section 382-B, Cr.P.C. The Appellants 

Madad Ali Shaikh and Syed Muhammad Wasim as well as Ghulam 

Mustafa Shaikh, Muhammad Anis and Zafar Iqbal were convicted 

and sentenced to suffer R.I. for seven (07) years each and also to pay 

fine of Rs.5,52,000/- (Rupees Five Lac Fifty two Thousand only) 

each and in default thereof to further suffer R.I. for two (02) years. 

They have also been granted benefit of section 382-B, Cr.P.C. 

Further, the Appellants Salahuddin Mughal, Syed Muhammad Irfan, 

Madad Ali Sheikh, Syed Muhammad Wasim, Ghulam Mustafa